Intergovernmental Agreement (the "Second Amended and Restated IGA") to acknowledge the 

approval of this Service Plan. 

VIII. VOTER AUTHORIZATION 

District has the authority to obtain voter approval for the incurrence of general obligation 

debt in the total principal amount of One Hundred Eleven Million Dollars ($111,000,000) (other 

than refunding debt) ("Debt Authority"). At an election on November 6, 2001, the District 

obtained approval for the incurrence of general obligation debt in the amount of $51,500,000. At 

an election on May 7, 2002, the District obtained voter approval for the incurrence of general

[...]

The projected build-out and assessed valuation for the property within the District 

is set forth in the Financial Plan set forth in Exhibit E. At build-out, the assessed valuation of 

the property within the District is expected to be approximately One Hundred Fifteen Million 

Seven Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Nineteen Dollars ($115,786,419). 

X. ESTIMATED OPERATION COSTS  

Subject to the applicable warranty, the District intends to dedicate or has already 

dedicated certain facilities constructed or acquired, to the appropriate jurisdiction for operations 

and maintenance. 

Estimated costs for operation functions of the Districts are shown on the Financial Plan, 

attached as Exhibit E. The District anticipates incurring approximately One Hundred Twelve 

Thousand Dollars ($112,000) annually in administrative expenses, as adjusted for inflation and 

annual budgeting. The Financial Plan reflects that the District will impose a mill levy of 

approximately two (2) mills to fund operation expenses. The eligible electors of the District

[...]

with accrued interest thereon, provided such obligation shall be subordinate to the District's debt 

issued for capital improvements. 

XI. FINANCIAL PLAN/PROPOSED INDEBTEDNESS 

A. 	General.  The District previously issued its General Obligation (Limited Tax 

Convertible to Unlimited Tax) Bonds, Series 2005, in the amount of Fifty-Six Million Dollars 

($56,000,000) (the "2005 Bonds") for the financing of a portion of the Improvements set forth on 

Exhibit D. A portion of the proceeds of the 2005 Bonds in the amount of $40,562,968 was used 

to reimburse the Developer for the costs of the Improvements, including interest thereon.